The nature of IRRBB and key assumptions, including assumptions regarding loan prepayments and behavior of non-maturity deposits, and
frequency of IRRBB measurement, are given below

Interest rate risk is mainly related to retail banking book as they are re-priced with any change in the CBO’s interest rate and for corporate
customer re-priced in line with the market conditions

Deposits are re-priced based on their final maturity, or if linked to a floating rate index, on the re-pricing date  Deposits that are insensitive to
interest rate movements are categorized separately  The earnings at risk are calculated based on interest rate re-pricing gaps  The Bank is
confident of sourcing the cheaper source of funds by way of customers’ deposits  ALCO along with the risk management department identifies
interest rate risk and these are monitored and reported periodically  Rate sensitive exposures are quantified using re-pricing gaps

Quantitative Disclosure:
Exposure and sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of interest rate risk is determined by applying 200 bps interest rate shock on net interest income and assessing the impact on
Capital  The impact of a 200 basis points parallel shift in interest rate is provided below:

2022 2021
RO ‘000 RO ‘000

Impact of +200 bps interest rate increase 11,286 9,814
Impact of -200 bps interest rate decrease (11,286) (9,814)
Impact of +200 bps interest rate increase as % of Capital +2 47% +2 36%
Impact of -200 bps interest rate decrease as % of Capital -2 47% -2 36%

The bank’s interest sensitivity position, in line with guidelines issued by Central bank of Oman, based on contractual re-pricing arrangements
at 31 December 2022 is highlighted in Note 36 3 2 of the financial statements

151

AHLIBANK SAOG | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

BASEL II PILLAR III AND BASEL III Report (continued)
31 December 2022

7. LIQUIDITY RISK
Qualitative Disclosure
The Bank defines liquidity risk as its ability to meet all present and future financial obligations in a timely manner and without undue effort
and cost through unconstrained access to funding at reasonable market rates and without affecting asset growth and business operations

[…]

Net liquidity gap  109,085  (323,636)  (110,730)  325,281  -
Cummulative liquidity gap  109,085  (214,551)  (325,281)  -  -

217

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

AHLI ISLAMIC | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

32 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
32.3 MARKET RISK

Market risk arises from fluctuations in profit rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates

32.3.1 PROFIT RATE RISK
Profit rate risk is the risk that the Islamic Window will incur a financial loss as a result of mismatch in the profit rate on the Islamic Window’s
assets and investment account holders  The profit distribution to investment account holders is based on profit sharing agreements  Therefore,
the Islamic Window is not subject to any significant profit rate risk

However, the profit sharing agreements will result in displaced commercial risk when the Islamic Window’s results do not allow the Islamic
Window to distribute profits in line with the market rates

Basel-II Accord has recommended for assessing the impact of profit rate risk by applying upto 200 basis points profit rate sensitivity  Earning
impacts of 200 basis points parallel shift in profit rate is provided below;

2022 2022 2021 2021
RO ‘000  US$ ‘000 RO ‘000  US$ ‘000

Net profit earned  11,128  28,904  10,741  27,899
Impact of +200 bps profit rate increase  (1,372)  (3,564)  (3,768)  (9,787)
Impact of -200 bps profit rate decrease  1,372  3,564  3,768  9,787

32.3.2 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates   The Board of Directors
have set limits on the overall open position and for open position for each currency  The open position limits include overnight open position and
intraday open position  Open positions are monitored on a daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure that positions are maintained
within established limits  The Islamic Window had the following net exposures denominated in foreign currencies:

2021 2022 2022 2021